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not bringing out blackmoney by demonetising hundred rupee notes ?

SHRI K. R. GANESII: As far as the publication of thr names is conccrned, the Income-tax Act has been amended and the names of big defaulters have got to be published. Only yesterday in his very able budget speech Shri Indrajit Gupta pointed out that these names have been published in the Calcutta papers. As far as the other question is concerned, it is a policy matter.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Sir, I want your guidance. Otherwise, they will evade any question. Like tax evasion there will be answer evasion. I asked what measures have been taken to bring out the black money. The Minister says that it is a question of policy.
We are putting q>u stions to the policy makers.

MR. SPEAKER: I think the Minister’s reply is correct.

Next question. Shri H. N. Mukeijec.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Obviously, I have not caught your eyes.

MR. SPEAKER: I have seen him. But he did not catch my «yes.

SHRI PILOO MODY; I did not catch your eyea.***
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Sir, we appreciate humour but this is not in good taste.***
It is in bad taste.

MR. SPEAKER : I was busy looking into the list. I did not hear what he said.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANT RAO CHAVAN) : He said***

MR. SPEAKER: I did not hear him became I was busy looking into the list as I had passed on to the other question. This remark is not in good taste. Of late he has been very rough in his humour. I do not like it. Some*
limes it is very gool hut not always.

f w  3ri$r i

MR. SPE \KER : It will be expunged.
All the time lie is making running commentary. I do not like it.

Control on Gold

*271. SHRI K. LAKKAPFA: Will Ihe
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state ;

(a) whethu Government have any scheme under consideration to control gold with a view to mopping up resources for planned development;

(b) whether Government piopose to impose any restriction so that a family is allowed to retain only 20 tolas of gold and the cxcess is taken over by Government; and

(c) if so, the main features of the pro*
posal ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R.
GANESH) : (a) and (b). No, Sir. However, there is already a ban on the possession of primary gold cxcept by public religious institutions, licensed dealers, refiners, certified goldsmiths and authoiised industrial users of gold.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : The State Minister of Planning, Shri Mohan Dharia, made a statement on the 7th May, 1971 that a family should be allowed to retain only 20 tolas of gold and Government should take over the surplus gold. Is it a fact that he has reflected the views of the Government of India so far as gold control is concerned; if so, whether Government has any new proposals for gold control and what is the outline ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH: A similar question

*** Expunged as ordered by the Chair. was proposed io the other Housr and the Planning Commission has written to the Rajya Sabha Secretariat as follows :

“As the views expressed by the Minister were personal, as made clear by him at the informal gathering, the question of the Government taking any steps at this stage without further examination of their detailed implication hardly arises. In any case, most of these measures are closely related with the Central Government’s Budget and the fiscal policy and by their very nature preclude any statement of Government position in advance of the presentation of the Budget and the policy statement in the Budget speech of the Finance Minister.”

My hon. colleague had clarified that he was speaking to a group of journalists only in his personal capacity and this did not reflect the views of the Government.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : I do not think that Shri Mohan Dharia u having a dual capacity, one making a statement outside and the other denying it inside. The policy of the the Government, so far at gold control is concerned, has failed to have an effective check on the smuggling of gold into this country.
Gold is coming into India by way of various sources, Dubai and other places, worth nearly Rs. 400 crores. Therefore it will adversely affect the economy in this country and thereby create inflation. The halfhearted measure of gold control would never bring any credit to this country and also to this Government.
This Government should consider scrapping the Gold Control Order and putting forth some other stricter measure to see that gold is not used by anyone or it should once and for all scrap the Gold Control Order. What is the reaction of the Government so far as this aspect is concerned ?

SHRI K. R. GANESII: There is no proposal with the Government to scrap the Gold
Control Order.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA ; My other question was t What is the other measure to be implemented strictly not to allow the use of gold in this country by any person, because even keeping in view t]be present Gold Control

Order, everydody is using it and the Gold Control Order is not effectively operating in this country ? Therefore, what is the other measure that this Government is contemplating to check this and what is the enforcement of any law so far as this aspect is concerned ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : There is already prohibition as far as primary gold is concerned. The importation and the keeping of primary gold is already prohibited. Under the Gold Control Act, up to a certain limit only are ornaments permitted to be kept without declaration.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : May I request that this should be answered by the Deputy Minister. Shrimati Rohatgi knows better about ornaments. She will give a better reply.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : The Gold Control
Act was designed as an anti-smuggling measure and various other steps are being taken to see that the smuggling of gold is stopped.
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SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA: It
does seem to us that gold control measures are not proving as effective as were expected to be. So, the specific question that I would like to ask is whether the Government has any scheme of incentives so that the owners of gold are encouraged to come forward with declaration of gold or to deposit gold for the support of our development programmes.

SHRI K. R. GANESH: It is a suggestion which the Government will consider.
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SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA: la m asking for information, not suggestion. I want to know whether the Government has any specific scheme of incentives to encourage owners of gold to come forward.

SHRI K. R. GANESH • At the moment, there is no such scheme with the Government.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN) : If you have any specific suggestion, ccrtainly, we will welcome it.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: The smuggled gold is being sold by persons and jewellers without giving any bill or keeping proper record. They never issue any bill or keep any record. Do thr Government take a serious view of it? Also, there is no check by either sales-tax or income-tax officers. May I know whether the Government will see that those who are selling gold without any bill or any kind of record will be punished severely.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : It is a suggestion.
We will keep that in view.

SHRIMATI LAKSHMIKANTHAMMA:
It is not a fact that all women have lure for gold or they want to keep all gold for themselves. There was a time when men were also wearing jewels. Now, women want to be equal partners in the making of society and, for a socialistic society, they want to come forward and give up lure for gold. May I know whether the Government has taken the cooperation of women’s organisation in this respect. A note was sent to our colleague Shrimati Mukul Banerjee on this. They have been doing the work. May I know whether thr Government is also seeking cooperation from them ?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN : Wc are, certainly, willing to take cooperation of the women's organisations. If they come forward with their specific suggestions, wr will look into them.

srnrr n*rr «rr fo

% afr

f̂t*TT 3TKTT ^ETVt Xt=FT '3TT I

SrfiFT iw fcrir $ f r a r n n ft Sr
*ifaT srnrr a r e g a r r  1 1

% fspT arnr spta

sst |  ?

% a r r ^ r  irVr fsrsrPT ^
eft t a rc w
arrq rr *rr^*r $ ̂ r r fir f tra ft

q f w *  %

*pr*r t o n  |  i s r n r ^

fttr  i w r  ^  srw
s e t r arrr

. r n  qr* ?ft
<tt* *rn?r % sitst vrr«r arrar 1 1

«ft arear ?n«r^qV: ssr * rc

=®rrT i m * ^ arr »nrr i ??ntrr
^  1 1

SHRI K. R. GANESH s It is a fact that there is considerable smuggling of gold in the country. Various measures have been taken by the Government, both legislative, administrative and economic. The Customs law has been changed. Recently, also, the Finance Minister, in his Budget has given details of particular steps to be taken in connection with this, Pieventive measures for strengthening the Customs Houses have also been taken. The smuggling operations on the Indo-Nepal border have been strengthened.

Demands of Employees of Indian Airlines

*276. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased lo state :

(a) whether demands of the employees of the Indian Airlines for which they went on strike in March this year, have since been m et;
and

(b) if so, what are those demands on which settlement has been reached and also those which are still awaiting settlement ?

